the properties acquired using the acquisition method of accounting, (iii) interest expense on additional borrowings
necessary to finance the acquisitions, (iv) interest expense on the Senior Notes (defined in Note 3), including the
amortization of discount and (v) the impact of the common units issued in the acquisition of properties completed on
June 28, 2013. We used a portion of the net proceeds from our Senior Notes offering to repay all indebtedness
outstanding under our second lien term loan, then outstanding, and applied the balance of the net proceeds to
outstanding borrowings under our Reserve-Based Credit Facility. The repayment therefore resulted in an increase in

Edgar Filing: Vanguard Natural Resources, LLC - Form 10-K

184

the amount available for borrowing under our Reserve-Based Credit Facility. The pro forma results reflect the fact that
the increase in borrowing capacity provided us available funding for the Arkoma Basin Acquisition. The net gain
(loss) on acquisition of oil and natural gas properties were excluded from the pro forma results. The pro forma
information is based upon these assumptions, and is not necessarily indicative of future results of operations:

94

Edgar Filing: Vanguard Natural Resources, LLC - Form 10-K

185

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012
(in thousands, except per unit amounts) (Pro forma)

Total revenues $944,246 $841,576 $557,802
Net income (loss) attributable to Common and Class B
unitholders $254,345 $161,329 $(174,187 )

Net income (loss) attributable to Common and Class B
unitholders, per unit:
Basic $3.10 $2.19 $(3.18 )
Diluted $3.07 $2.17 $(3.18 )

The amount of revenues and excess of revenues over direct operating expenses that were eliminated to reflect the
impact of the Unit Exchange in the pro forma results presented above are as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31, 2012

Revenues $3,267
Net loss $(400 )

Post-Acquisition Operating Results

The results of operations of the properties acquired, as described above, have been included in our consolidated
financial statements from the closing dates of the acquisitions forward. The table below presents the amounts of
revenues and excess of revenues over direct operating expenses included in our 2014, 2013 and 2012 Consolidated
Statements of Operations for our acquisitions. Direct operating expenses include lease operating expenses, selling,
general and administrative expenses and production and other taxes.

Year Ended December 31,